
RED RAIDER OFFENSE
	 QB	 7	 Donovan Smith (6-5, 230, So.)
	 -or-	 2	 Behren Morton (6-2, 210, R-Fr.)
		  12	 Tyler Shough (6-5, 230, Sr.)
	 RB	 4	 SaRodorick Thompson (6-0, 220, Sr.)
	 -or-	 28	 Tahj Brooks (5-10, 230, Jr.)
		  22	 Bryson Donnell (5-10, 215, Fr.)
	 WR-X	 9	 Jerand Bradley (6-5, 215, R-Fr.)
		  6	 J.J. Sparkman (6-4, 220, So.)
	 WR-Y	 1	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, Jr.)
	 	 20	 Nehemiah Martinez I (5-9, 205, So.)
	 WR-H	 14	 Xavier White (6-0, 190, Sr.)
	 -or-	 13	 Brady Boyd (6-1, 195, So.)
		  5	 Chadarius Townsend (6-0, 205, Sr.)
	 WR-Z	 19	 Loic Fouonji (6-4, 220, So.)
	 -or-	 10	 Trey Cleveland III (6-4, 190, Jr.)
	 TE	 43	 Henry Teeter (6-4, 245, Sr.)
	 -or-	 80	 Mason Tharp (6-9, 260, So.)
	 -or-	 88	 Baylor Cupp (6-6, 250, Jr.)
	 LT	 76	 Caleb Rogers (6-5, 305, Jr.)
		  79	 Ty Buchanan (6-6, 295, Fr.)
	 LG	 70	 Weston Wright (6-6, 320, Sr.)
		  77	 Ethan Carde (6-8, 320, Sr.)
	 -or-	 50	 Michael Shanahan (6-5, 320, Jr.)	
	 C	 56	 Dennis Wilburn (6-3, 320, Sr.)
		  73	 Cade Briggs (6-3, 300, Sr.)
	 RG	 72	 Landon Peterson (6-6, 300, Jr.)
		  75	 Jacoby Jackson (6-6, 335, R-Fr.)
	 RT	 71	 Monroe Mills (6-5, 315, So.)
		  66	 Matt Keeler (6-6, 305, So.)

RED RAIDER DEFENSE
	 NT	 95	 Jaylon Hutchings (6-0, 310, Sr.)
		  42	 Vidal Scott Jr. (6-1, 285, Sr.)
	 -or-	 5	 Myles Cole (6-6, 285, Sr.)
	 DT	 97	 Tony Bradford Jr. (6-1, 300, Sr.)
		  96	 Philip Blidi (6-3, 295, Jr.)
	 -or-	 5	 Myles Cole (6-6, 285, Sr.)
	 EDGE	 19	 Tyree Wilson (6-6, 275, Sr.)
		  43	 Joseph Adedire (6-3, 270, Fr.)
		  51	 Robert Wooten (6-3, 265, R-So.)
	 WILL	 6	 Kosi Eldridge (6-0, 230, Sr.)
		  13	 Jacob Rodriguez (6-1, 235, So.)
	 MIKE	 1	 Krishon Merriweather (6-0, 235, Sr.)
		  32	 Tyrique Matthews (5-11, 235, Sr.)
	 OLB	 8	 Jesiah Pierre (6-2, 245, Jr.)
	 	 11	 Dimitri Moore (6-3, 235, Sr.)
	 STAR	 9	 Marquis Waters (6-1, 215, Sr.)
		  16	 Keyon Blankenbaker (5-10, 185, Sr.)
	 CB	 0	 Rayshad Williams (6-3, 195, Sr.)
		  3	 Kobee Minor (6-0, 185, So.)
	 S	 25	 Dadrion Taylor-Demerson (5-11, 195, Sr.)
		  31	 Joseph Plunk (5-10, 180, So.)
	 S	 2	 Reggie Pearson Jr. (5-11, 200, Sr.)
	 	 18	 Tyler Owens (6-2, 200, Sr.)
	 CB	 24	 Malik Dunlap (6-3, 215, Sr.)
	 -or-	 7	 Adrian Frye (6-0, 205, Sr.)

RED RAIDER SPECIALISTS
	 P	 31	 Austin McNamara (6-4, 195, Sr.)
		  37	 Brook Honore Jr. (6-0, 185, Fr.)
	 K	 36	 Trey Wolff (6-4, 210, Sr.)
		  99	 Gino Garcia (6-2, 200, Jr.)
	 LS	 30	 Jackson Knotts (5-11, 185, So.)
		  61	 Jacob Mauch (6-3, 220, Jr.)
	 KO	 36	 Trey Wolff (6-4, 210, Sr.)
		  99	 Gino Garcia (6-2, 200, Jr.)
	 H	 31	 Austin McNamara (6-4, 195, Sr.)
		  2	 Behren Morton (6-2, 210, R-Fr.)
	 KR	 14	 Xavier White (6-0, 190, Sr.)
		  1	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, Jr.)
	 	 20	 Nehemiah Martinez I (5-9, 205, So.)
		  5	 Chadarius Townsend (6-0, 205, Sr.)
		  9	 Marquis Waters (6-1, 215, Sr.)
	 PR	 1	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, Jr.)
	 -or-	 7	 Adrian Frye (6-0, 205, Sr.)
	 -or-	 82	 Drew Hocutt (6-0, 185, So.)
	 -or-	 14	 Xavier White (6-0, 190, Sr.)

TEXAS TECH RED RAIDERS vs. WEST VIRGINIA MOUNTAINEERS

TEXAS TECH
Record	 3-3 Overall; 1-2 Big 12
Rankings	 AP: NR  |  Coaches: NR  
Last Game	 Lost at #7 Oklahoma State, 41-31
Streak	 Lost 2
Head Coach	 Joey McGuire
	 Career Record	 3-3 (1st season)
	 Record at Texas Tech	  Same
	 Record vs. West Virginia	 First Meeting

WEST VIRGINIA
Record	 3-3 Overall; 1-2 Big 12
Rankings	  AP: NR  |  Coaches: NR  
Last Game	 Def. Baylor, 43-40
Streak	 Won 1
Head Coach	 Neal Brown
	 Career Record	 55-37 (8th season)
	 Record at West Virginia	  20-21 (4th season)
	 Record vs. Texas Tech	 0-3

Saturday, October 22, 2022  •  Jones AT&T Stadium (60,454)  •  Lubbock, Texas  •  2 p.m. CT

Satellite Radio: SiriusXM Channel 109 or 200  |  In-Game Stats: www.TexasTech.StatBroadcast.com

COACHING STAFF
SIDELINE
Joey McGuire, Head Coach 
Zach Kittley, Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Kenny Perry, Assoc. HC/Special Teams/Running Backs
C.J. Ah You, Outside Linebackers
Josh Bookbinder, Inside Linebackers
Zarnell Fitch, Defensive Line 
Stephen Hamby, Offensive Line
Emmett Jones, Passing Game Coordinator/Wide Receivers
Marcel Yates, Passing Game Coordinator/Defensive Backs

PRESS BOX
Tim DeRuyter, Defensive Coordinator 
Josh Cochran, Tight Ends

2022 SCHEDULE/RESULTS
SEPTEMBER	 (all times CT)

3	 MURRAY STATE [ESPN+]		  W, 63-10
10	 #25 HOUSTON [FS1]		  W, 33-30 2OT

17	 #16 at N.C. State [ESPN2]		  L, 27-14
24	 #22 TEXAS* [ESPN]		  W, 37-34 OT

OCTOBER
1	 at #25 Kansas State* [ESPN+]	 L, 37-28
8	 at #7 Oklahoma State* [FS1]	 L, 41-31
22	 WEST VIRGINIA* [FS1]		  2 p.m.
29	 BAYLOR* [ESPN2]		  6:30 p.m.
NOVEMBER
5	 at TCU*		  TBD
12	 KANSAS*		  TBD
19	 at Iowa State*		  TBD
26	 OKLAHOMA*		  TBD
* - conference game

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Joseph Adedire_ ____________________ A-day-dee-ray
E’Maurion Banks_ _____________________ e-mar-ee-un
Keyon Blankenbaker___________ Key-on Blank-N-baker
Philip Blidi______________________________ Blee-dee
Jerand Bradley_____________________________ Jer-un
Tahj Brooks___________________________________ Taj
Ethan Carde_________________________________ Card
Drew DeArman__________________________ De-R-man
Bryson Donnell______________________________Don-L
Coy Eakin__________________________________ E-Kin
Kosi Eldridge_ ____________________________ Co-sigh
Loic Fouonji_ _______________________ Low-ick Fun-G
Adrian Frye___________________________________ Fry
James Grando_ ___________________________ Gron-do
Brooke Honore’__________________________ Hono-Ray
Maurion Horn___________________________ Mare-E-on
Ty Kana___________________________________Can-uh
Syncere Massey____________________ Sincere Mass-E
Trevon McAlpine__________________________ Trey-von
Gabe Oladipo_ _______________________ Ol-lah-dee-po
Jesiah Pierre_ ________________________ Jah-sigh-ah
Vidal Scott Jr.______________________________Va-Dell
Tyler Shough_ ______________________________Shuck
Dadrion Taylor-Demerson_______________ Day-dree-un
SaRodorick Thompson__________________ Sah-rod-rick
Chadarius Townsend_________________ Cha-dar-ee-us

COACHES
Tim DeRuyter__________________________duh-root-er

TELEVISION 
FS1

Noah Eagle (Play-by-Play)
Mark Helfrich (Analyst)

- no sideline -

HOME RADIO 
Tech Sports Network from Learfield

Brian Jensen (Play-by-Play)
John Harris (Analyst)
Chris Level (Sideline)

VISITING RADIO 
West Virginia Radio

Tony Caridi (Play-by-Play)
Dwight Wallace (Analyst)
Jed Drenning (Sideline)

TODAY’S OFFICIALS 
Referee________________________________ Steve Baron
Umpire _______________________________Sheldon Davis
Head Linesman ____________________________ Cat Conti
Line Judge ________________________________ Jay Bilbo
Field Judge ____________________________ Scott Gaines
Side Judge ______________________________ Rick Ockey
Back Judge__________________________ Donnie Aultman
Center Judge____________________________ Marvel July
Replay Official_________________________Brad Van Vark

BIG 12 STANDINGS
	 CONF	 PCT.	 OVERALL	 STK

TCU	 3-0	 1.000	 6-0	 W6

Kansas State	 3-0	 1.000	 5-1	 W3

Texas	 3-1	 .750	 5-2	 W3

Oklahoma State	 2-1	 .667	 5-1	 L1

Kansas	 2-2	 .500	 5-2	 L2

West Virgina	 1-2	 .333	 3-3	 W1

Baylor	 1-2	 .333	 3-3	 L2

Texas Tech	 1-2	 .333	 3-3	 L2

Oklahoma 	 1-3	 .250	 4-3	 W1

Iowa State	 0-4	 .000	 3-4	 L4

BIG 12 SCHEDULE
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 22

Kansas at Baylor (ESPN 2)	 11 a.m

West Virginia at Texas Tech (FS1)	 2 p.m.

Texas at Oklahoma State (ABC)	 2:30 p.m.

Kansas State at TCU (FS1)	 7 p.m.

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 29

Oklahoma at Iowa State (FS1)	 11 a.m.

Baylor at Texas Tech (ESPN2)	 6:30 p.m.

Oklahoma State at Kansas State	 TBD

TCU at West Virginia	 TBD

SERIES HISTORY
Overall	 WVU leads, 6-5
In Lubbock	 WVU leads, 3-2
In Morgantown	 TTU leads, 3-2
At Neutral Site	  1938 Sun Bowl-WVU leads, 1-0
Current Streak	 TTU W3
Last Meeting	 TTU 23, WVU 20 (2021)
Largest Tech Win	 TTU 49, WVU 14 (2012)
Largest Tech Loss	 WVU 48, TTU 17 (2016)
Last 5 Games	 TTU, won 3 of last 5

MOUNTAINEER OFFENSE
	 QB	 18 	 JT Daniels (6-2, 226, R-Jr.)
		  7                                Will Crowder (6-2, 220, R-Fr.)
 	 -or-	 8	 Nicco Marchiol (6-1, 208, Fr.)
 	 -or-	 6	 Garrett Greene (5-11, 200, So.)
	 RB	 24 	 Tony Mathis Jr. (5-11, 207, R-So.)
		  26 	 Justin Johnson Jr. (5-11, 198, So.)
	 -or-	 12                           CJ Donaldson (6-2, 240, Fr.)	
	 WR-X	 0 	 Bryce Ford-Wheaton (6-3, 224, R-Jr.)
		  11 	 Cortez Braham (6-2, 198, Jr.)
	 WR-Y	 13 	 Sam James (6-0, 182, R-Jr.)
		  29 	 Preston Fox (5-10, 184, R-Fr.)
	 WR-Z	 3	 Kaden Prather (6-4, 211, So.)
		  4	 Jeremiah Aaron (5-10, 186, So.)
	 WR-H	 15 	 Reese Smith (5-10, 187, So.)
		  19 	 Graeson Malashevich (5-9, 186, R-So.)
	 TE-H	 88	 Brian Polendey (6-4, 256, R-Sr.)
		  81 	 Treylan Davis (6-3, 246, R-Fr.)
	 LT 	 64 	 Wyatt Milum (6-6, 307, So.)
		  50 	 Brandon Yates (6-4, 308, R-So.)
	 LG 	 74 	 James Gmiter (6-3, 310, R-Jr.)
		  55 	 Tomas Rimac (6-6, 312, R-Fr.)
	 C	 54 	 Zach Frazier (6-3, 306, So.)
		  53 	 Jordan White (6-2, 298, R-Fr.)
	 RG	 53 	 Jordan White (6-2, 298, R-Fr.)
		  72 	 Doug Nester (6-7, 320, Jr.)
	 RT 	 72 	 Doug Nester (6-7, 320, Jr.)
		  66 	 Ja’Quay Hubbard (6-5, 318, R-So.)
	 -or-	 50	 Brandon Yates (6-4, 308, R-So.)

MOUNTAINEER DEFENSE
	 DT	 55 	 Dante Stills (6-4, 290, Sr.)
	  	 96 	 Edward Vesterinen (6-3, 281, So.)
		  99 	 Zeiqui Lawton (6-1, 274, R-Fr.)
	 NG	 95 	 Jordan Jefferson (6-3, 310, Jr.)
		  93 	 Mike Lockhart (6-3, 317, R-So.)
	 DE	 91 	 Sean Martin (6-5, 288, So.)
	  	 12	 Taijh Alston (6-4, 255, R-Sr.)
	 BANDIT	 10 	 Jared Bartlett (6-2, 235, R-So.)
	 -or-	 44	 Lanell Carr (6-1, 245, So.)
	 WLB	 6 	 Exree Loe (6-0, 214, R-Sr.)
	 -or-	 7 	 Jasir Cox (6-1, 204, Sr.)
	 MLB	 8 	 Lee Kpogba (6-1, 230, Jr.)
		  36 	 Caden Biser (6-0, 226, R-Fr.)
	 SPEAR	 27 	 Davis Mallinger (6-1, 194, R-Fr.)
	 -or-	 5 	 Lance Dixon (6-2, 220, R-So.)
	 LCB	 4 	 Rashad Ajayi (5-11, 182, Sr.)
		  28 	 Jacolby Spells  (5-11, 180, Fr.)
	 FS	 2 	 Aubrey Burks (5-11, 201, So.)
		  13 	 Hershey McLaurin (6-1, 210, So.)
	 CS	 24 	 Marcis Floyd (6-0, 194, R-Jr.)
		  14 	 Malachi Ruffin (5-10, 195, R-So.)
	 RCB	 11 	 Wesley McCormick (5-11, 220, R-Sr.)
		  20 	 Andrew Wilson-Lamp (6-2, 178, R-Fr.)
	 -or-	 29 	 Mumu Bin-Wahad (5-10, 179, Fr.)
 	

MOUNTAINEER SPECIALISTS
	 K	 48 	 Casey Legg (6-4, 216, R-Jr.)
		  37 	 Parker Grothaus (6-2, 216, R-Sr.)
	 P	 41 	 Oilver Straw (6-2, 214, Fr.)
		  40 	 Kolten McGhee (6-0, 187, R-So.)
	 H	 19 	 Graeson Malashevich (5-9, 186, R-So.)
	 KO	 37 	 Parker Grothaus (6-2, 216, R-Sr.)
		  39 	 Danny King (5-10, 172, R-So.)
	 LS	 43 	 Austin Brinkman (6-3, 215, R-Fr.)
	 KR	 4 	 Jeremiah Aaron (5-10, 186, So.)
		  26 	 Justin Johnson Jr.  (5-11, 198, So.)
	 PR 	 15 	 Reese Smith (5-10, 187, So.)
	 -or-	 13 	 Sam James (6-0, 182, R-Jr.)
	 -or-	 29	 Preston Fox (5-10, 184, R-Fr.)

COACHING STAFF
SIDELINE
Neal Brown, Head Coach
Matt Moore, Asst. HC/Offensive Line 
Chad Scott, Run Game Coordinator/Running Backs
Jordan Lesley, Defensive Coordinator/Outside Linebackers
ShaDon Brown, Co-DC/Defensive Backs
Jeff Koonz, Special Teams/Inside Linebackers
Tony Washington, Wide Receivers

PRESS BOX
Graham Harrell, Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Andrew Jackson, Defensive Line
Sean Reagan, Tight Ends
Dontae Wright, Safeties 

2022 SCHEDULE/RESULTS
SEPTEMBER	 (all times CT)

1	 at #17 Pittsburgh	 L, 38-31
10	 KANSAS*	 L, 55-42 OT

17 	 TOWSON	 W, 65-7
22	 at Virginia Tech	 W, 33-10
OCTOBER
1	 at Texas* 	 L, 38-20
13	 BAYLOR*	 W, 43-40
22	 at Texas Tech*	 2 p.m.
29	 TCU*	 TBD
NOVEMBER
5	 at Iowa State*	 TBD
12	 OKLAHOMA*	 TBD
19	 KANSAS STATE* 	 TBD
26	 at Oklahoma State*	 TBD
* - conference game

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Rashad Ajayi_________________________________ ah-Jai
Cortez Braham_____________________________ bray-ham
Leighton Bechdel___________________________ beck-dole
Matt Cavallaro___________________________Cav-uh-larro
Jasir Cox___________________________________ juh-zeer
Jairo Faverus____________________ Jai-Eh-roe  Fahv-russ
James Gmiter_____________________________guh-midder
Theo Grabill_ _______________________________ Gray-bill
Parker Grothaus_________________________GROAD-house
Ja’Quay Hubbard___________________________ juh-KWAY
Charlie Katarincic_ _____________________cat-uh-rin-sick
Lee Kpogba__________________________________ Koh-bh
Graeson Malashevich_ ________ gray-son  Mal-uh-shev-ich
Davis Mallinger___________________mal “like cow” – in-jer
Nicco Marchiol_____________________________ Mark-E-ol
Wyatt Milum_________________________________ my-lum
Naim Muhammad_______________ Nigh-Em  muh-hamm-id
Mike O’Laughlin____________________________ O’-loff-lin
Brian Polendey___________________________ Puh-len-day
Kaden Prather________________________ K-Din pray-their
Tomas Rimac______________________________ ree-mack
Edward Vesterinen_ _____________________ vest-ur-en-in
Sullivan Weidman_ _________________________weed-man
Victor Wikstrom___________________________wick-strum
Jarel Williams_ ______________________________ juh-rell



TEXAS TECH NUMERICAL ROSTER
	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR-EX	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL)

	 0	 Cam’Ron Valdez	 RB	 5-9	 205	 Fr-RS	 Rockdale, Texas (Rockdale)

	 0	 Rayshad Williams	 DB	 6-3	 195	 Sr-1L	 Memphis, Tenn. (Whitehaven)

	 1	 Krishon Merriweather^	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Sr-2L	 Hazelwood, Mo. (Hazelwood West)

	 1	 Myles Price	 WR	 5-10	 180	 Jr-2L	 The Colony, Texas (The Colony)

	 2	 Behren Morton	 QB	 6-2	 210	 Fr-RS	 Eastland, Texas (Eastland)

	 2	 Reggie Pearson Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 200	 Sr-1L	 Detroit, Mich. (River Rouge)

	 3	 Kobee Minor	 DB	 6-0	 185	 So-1L	 Lake Dallas, Texas (Lake Dallas)

	 4	 SaRodorick Thompson Jr.  RB	 6-0	 220	 Sr-3L	 Irving, Texas (Ranchview)

	 5	 Myles Cole	 DL	 6-6	 285	 Sr-TR	 Shreveport, La. (Evangel Christian Academy)

	 5	 Chadarius Townsend^	 WR	 6-0	 205	 Sr-2L	 Tanner, Ala. (Tanner)

	 6	 Kosi Eldridge^	 LB	 6-0	 230	 Sr-3L	 Denton, Texas (Denton Ryan)

	 6	 J.J. Sparkman	 WR	 6-4	 220	 So-1L	 Longview, Texas (Pine Tree)

	 7	 Adrian Frye^	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Sr-4L	 Houston, Texas (Eisenhower)

	 7	 Donovan Smith	 QB	 6-5	 230	 So-1L	 Las Vegas, Nev. (Frenship)

	 8	 Jesiah Pierre	 OLB	 6-2	 245	 Jr-1L	 Mount Dora, Fla. (Mount Dora Christian Academy)

	 9	 Jerand Bradley	 WR	 6-5	 215	 Fr-RS	 Frisco, Texas (DeSoto)

	 9	 Marquis Waters^	 DB	 6-1	 215	 Sr-1L	 Delray Beach, Fla. (Atlantic)

	 10	 Trey Cleveland III	 WR	 6-4	 190	 Jr-2L	 Arlington, Texas (Arlington)

	 10	 Cam White	 DB	 6-0	 215	 Sr-1L	 Flora, Miss. (Madison Central)

	 11	 Dimitri Moore^	 LB	 6-3	 235	 Sr-TR	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 12	 Jalon Peoples	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 12	 Tyler Shough	 QB	 6-5	 230	 Sr-1L	 Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton)

	 13	 Brady Boyd	 WR	 6-1	 195	 So-TR	 Southlake, Texas (Southlake Carroll)

	 13	 Jacob Rodriguez	 LB	 6-1	 235	 So-TR	 Wichita Falls, Texas (Rider)

	 14	 Hut Graham	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Fr-HS	 Gunter, Texas (Gunter)

	 14	 Xavier White	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Sr-2L	 Lubbock, Texas (Monterey)

	 15	 Cole Boyd	 DB	 6-3	 215	 Jr-2L	 Boerne, Texas (Boerne)

	 15	 Cameron Cantrell	 WR	 6-1	 200	 Jr-SQ	 Whitehouse, Texas (Whitehouse)

	 16	 Keyon Blankenbaker^	 DB	 5-10	 185	 Sr-TR	 Oak Park, Ill. (Oak Park-River Forest)

	 16	 Jaden Morris	 QB	 5-11	 200	 Fr-HS	 Arlington, Texas (Lamar)

	 17	 Nate Floyd	 WR	 6-0	 190	 So-1L	 College Station, Texas (A&M Consolidated)

	 18	 Tyler Owens	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Sr-TR	 Plano, Texas (Plano East)

	 19	 Loic Fouonji	 WR	 6-4	 210	 Jr-2L	 Midland, Texas (Lee)

	 19	 Tyree Wilson	 OLB	 6-6	 275	 Sr-2L	 Henderson, Texas (West Rusk)

	 20	 Gage Elder	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Fr-RS	 Rockwall, Texas (Rockwall)

	 20	 Nehemiah Martinez I	 WR	 5-9	 205	 So-1L	 Lubbock, Texas (Cooper)

	 21	 Tyler King	 WR	 5-9	 185	 Fr-HS	 Houston, Texas (Alief Taylor)

	 21	 Cameron Watts	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr-2L	 Tulsa, Okla. (Union)

	 22	 Bryson Donnell	 RB	 5-10	 215	 Fr-HS	 Tyler, Texas (Legacy)

	 22	 Maurion Horn	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr-HS	 Broken Arrow, Okla. (Broken Arrow)

	 23	 Landon Hullaby	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Fr-HS	 Mansfield, Texas (Timberview)

	 24	 Malik Dunlap	 DB	 6-3	 215	 Sr-1L	 Charlotte, N.C. (Harding)

	 25	 Blake Bedwell	 RB	 5-10	 190	 So-TR	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)

	 25	 Dadrion Taylor-Demerson DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr-3L	 Oklahoma City, Okla. (Carl Albert)

	 26	 Jason Lloyd	 TE	 6-4	 250	 Jr-1L	 Belmont, Calif. (Carlmont)

	 26	 Sammy Morris IV	 DB	 6-1	 195	 Fr-RS	 Prosper, Texas (Prosper)

	 27	 Jon-Jon Davis	 DB	 6-1	 185	 So-SQ	 Dallas, Texas (South Oak Cliff)

	 28	 Tahj Brooks	 RB	 5-10	 230	 Jr-2L	 Manor, Texas (Manor)

	 29	 Chief Collins	 DB	 5-11	 200	 Fr-RS	 Lucas, Texas (Lovejoy)

	 30	 Jackson Knotts	 LS	 5-11	 185	 So-1L	 Plant City, Fla. (Plant City)

	 31	 Austin McNamara	 P	 6-4	 195	 Sr-3L	 Gilbert, Ariz. (Highland)

	 31	 Joseph Plunk	 DB	 5-10	 180	 So-SQ	 Amarillo, Texas (Tascosa)

	 32	 Tyrique Matthews	 LB	 5-11	 235	 Sr-3L	 Houston, Texas (Eisenhower)

	 33	 Matthew Young^	 LB	 6-1	 240	 Sr-1L	 Las Cruces, N.M. (Oñate)

	 34	 Bryce Robinson	 LB	 6-2	 235	 Jr-SQ	 Sachse, Texas (Sachse)

	 35	 Patrick Curley	 LB	 6-2	 230	 Sr-3L	 Wagoner, Okla. (Wagoner)

	 36	 James Grando	 OLB	 6-2	 220	 Jr-TR	 Arlington, Texas (Lamar)

	 36	 Trey Wolff	 K	 6-4	 210	 Sr-3L	 Spring, Texas (Klein)

	 37	 Brook Honore’	 P	 6-0	 185	 Fr-HS	 Manvel, Texas (Manvel)

	 38	 Jett Whitfield	 DB	 5-10	 210	 Jr-SQ	 New Deal, Texas (New Deal)

	 39	 Charles Robinson	 TE	 6-0	 250	 Fr-RS	 Lubbock, Texas (Coronado)

	
	

	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR-EX	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL)

	 40	 Wesley Smith	 LB	 5-10	 215	 Fr-HS	 Midland, Texas (Legacy)

	 41	 Ty Kana	 LB	 6-2	 235	 Fr-HS	 Katy, Texas (Katy)

	 42	 Vidal Scott Jr.^	 DL	 6-1	 285	 Sr-TR	 Pensacola, Fla. (West Florida)

	 43	 Joseph Adedire	 DL	 6-3	 270	 Fr-HS	 Mansfield, Texas (Summit)

	 43	 Henry Teeter	 TE	 6-4	 245	 Sr-1L	 San Angelo, Texas (Central)

	 45	 Drew DeArman	 LB	 6-1	 215	 Fr-HS	 Arlington, Texas (Joshua)

	 46	 Ben Roberts	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Fr-HS	 Haslet, Texas (Eaton)

	 47	 Tanner Allen	 TE	 6-3	 260	 Fr-HS	 Bryan, Texas (Bryan)

	 48	 Derrick Lewis II	 LB	 6-1	 215	 So-1L	 Schertz, Texas (Samuel Clemens)

	 49	 Charles Esters III	 OLB	 6-3	 250	 Fr-RS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 50	 Trent Low	 LB	 6-1	 220	 So-SQ	 Midland, Texas (Lee)

	 50	 Michael Shanahan	 OL	 6-5	 320	 Jr-TR	 Orlando, Fla. (First Academy)

	 51	 Robert Wooten	 OLB	 6-3	 265	 So-RS	 Stafford, Texas (Stafford)

	 52	 Harvey Dyson III	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 54	 Bryce Ramirez	 OLB	 6-2	 235	 Jr-1L	 Missouri City, Texas (George Ranch)

	 56	 Jackson Baggett	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Jr-SQ	 Bushland, Texas (Bushland)

	 56	 Dennis Wilburn	 OL	 6-3	 320	 Sr-TR	 Humble, Texas (Nimitz)

	 58	 Jack Tucker	 OL	 6-7	 305	 Fr-RS	 Argyle, Texas (Argyle)

	 59	 Isaac Smith	 OLB	 6-6	 245	 Fr-RS	 Wagoner, Okla. (Wagoner)

	 62	 Kaden Weatherby	 OL	 6-6	 300	 Fr-HS	 Aurora, Colo. (Eaglecrest)

	 63	 Erik Gray	 OL	 6-2	 275	 Fr-HS	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)

	 64	 Jurrien Loftin	 OL	 6-5	 290	 Fr-HS	 Aledo, Texas (Aledo)

	 65	 Sheridan Wilson	 OL	 6-5	 285	 Fr-HS	 Argyle, Texas (Argyle)

	 66	 Matt Keeler	 OL	 6-6	 305	 So-SQ	 Chicago, Ill. (Nazareth Academy)

	 68	 Seth Martin	 OL	 6-3	 285	 Fr-HS	 Fort Worth, Texas (Everman)

	 69	 Caleb Rodkey	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Fr-RS	 Missouri City, Texas (Ridge Point)

	 70	 Weston Wright	 OL	 6-6	 320	 Sr-3L	 New Braunfels, Texas (New Braunfels)

	 71	 Monroe Mills	 OL	 6-6	 315	 So-TR	 Columbia, Mo. (Father Tolton)

	 72	 Landon Peterson	 OL	 6-6	 300	 Jr-2L	 Odessa, Texas (Permian)

	 73	 Cade Briggs	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Sr-TR	 Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman)

	 74	 Cole Spencer^	 OL	 6-4	 305	 Sr-TR	 Louisville, Ky. (Trinity)

	 75	 Jacoby Jackson	 OL	 6-6	 335	 Fr-RS	 Arlington, Texas (Mansfield Summit)

	 76	 Caleb Rogers	 OL	 6-5	 305	 Jr-2L	 Mansfield, Texas (Lake Ridge)

	 77	 Ethan Carde	 OL	 6-8	 320	 Sr-2L	 Valrico, Fla. (Bloomingdale)

	 78	 Larry Moore III	 OL	 6-6	 275	 So-SQ	 Missouri City, Texas (Fort Bend Marshall)

	 79	 Ty Buchanan	 OL	 6-6	 295	 Fr-TR	 Corpus Christi, Texas (Calallen)

	 80	 Mason Tharp	 TE	 6-9	 260	 So-1L	 Klein, Texas (Klein)

	 82	 Drew Hocutt	 WR	 6-0	 185	 So-TR	 Lubbock, Texas (Frenship)

	 83	 Jack Esparza	 WR	 6-4	 215	 Fr-HS	 Austin, Texas (St. Michael’s Catholic)

	 84	 Zack McCown	 TE	 6-5	 225	 Fr-HS	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)

	 85	 Coy Eakin	 WR	 6-2	 200	 Fr-HS	 Stephenville, Texas (Stephenville)

	 86	 Jordan Brown	 WR	 5-11	 185	 So-TR	 Dallas, Texas (DeSoto)

	 87	 Haydon Wiginton	 WR	 5-11	 185	 Fr-TR	 Midlothian, Texas (Heritage)

	 88	 Baylor Cupp	 TE	 6-6	 250	 Jr-TR	 Brock, Texas (Brock)

	 89	 Jayden York	 TE	 6-4	 240	 So-SQ	 Austin, Texas (Bowie)

	 90	 Syncere Massey	 DL	 6-5	 330	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 91	 Blake Burris	 DL	 6-5	 300	 Fr-RS	 Irving, Texas (Parish Episcopal)

	 92	 L.B. Moore	 OLB	 6-3	 265	 So-SQ	 Amarillo, Texas (Tascosa)

	 93	 Trevon McAlpine	 DL	 6-3	 305	 Fr-HS	 Saraland, Ala. (Saraland)

	 94	 Gabe Oladipo^	 DL	 6-3	 295	 Sr-SQ	 Missouri City, Texas (Fort Bend Hightower)

	 95	 Jaylon Hutchings	 DL	 6-0	 310	 Sr-3L	 Forney, Texas (Forney)

	 96	 Philip Blidi	 DL	 6-3	 295	 Jr-2L	 Portales N.M. (Portales)

	 97	 Tony Bradford Jr.	 DL	 6-1	 300	 Sr-3L	 Houston, Texas (North Shore)

	 98	 E’Maurion Banks	 DL	 6-5	 305	 Fr-RS	 Wichita Falls, Texas (Rider)

	 99	 Sam Carrell	 DL	 6-4	 285	 Fr-TR	 Albuquerque, N.M. (Sandia)

	 99	 Gino Garcia	 K	 6-2	 200	 Jr-TR	 Richardson, Texas (Pearce)

	 	 ^ represents Super Seniors in final year of eligibility

WEST VIRGINIA  NUMERICAL ROSTER

	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR	 HOMETOWN/LAST SCHOOL

	 0	 Bryce Ford-Wheaton	 WR	 6-3	 224	 r-Jr.	 Fuquay-Varina, N.C./Holly Springs

	 2	 Aubrey Burks	 S	 5-11	 201	 So.	 Oakridge, Fla./Auburndale

	 3	 Kaden Prather	 WR	 6-4	 211	 So.	 Montgomery Village, Md./Northwest

	 4	 Jeremiah Aaron	 WR	 5-10	 186	 So.	 Natchitoches, La./Pearland (Texas)/Navarro CC

	 4	 Rashad Ajayi	 CB	 5-11	 182	 S-Sr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Langston Hughes/Colorado State

	 5	 Lance Dixon	 LB	 6-2	 220	 r-So.	 Oak Park, Mich./West Bloomfield/Penn State

	 6	 Garrett Greene	 QB	 5-11	 200	 So.	 Tallahassee, Fla./Chiles

	 6	 Exree Loe	 LB	 6-0	 214	 r-Sr.	 Johnstown, Pa./Greater Johnston Area

	 7	 Jasir Cox	 SPEAR	 6-1	 204	 S-Sr.	 Kansas City, Mo./Bishop Miege/North Dakota State

	 7	 Will Crowder	 QB	 6-2	 220	 r-Fr.	 Gardendale, Ala./Gardendale

	 8	 Lee Kpogba	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Jr.	 Winston-Salem, N.C./Parkland/Syracuse/E. Miss. CC

	 8	 Nicco Marchiol	 QB	 6-1	 225	 Fr.	 Denver, Colo./Hamilton (Ariz.)

	 9	 Charles Woods	 CB	 5-11	 193	 S-Sr.	 Dallas, Texas/Justin F. Kimball/Illinois State

	 10	 Jared Bartlett	 BAN	 6-2	 235	 r-So.	 Miami, Fla./Collins Hill (Ga.)

	 10	 Jarel Williams	 WR	 6-2	 198	 Fr.	 Saraland, Ala./Saraland

	 11	 Cortez Braham	 WR	 6-2	 198	 Jr.	 Blythewood, S.C./Westwood/Hutchinson CC

	 11	 Wesley McCormick	 CB	 5-11	 200	 r-Sr.	 Silver Spring, Md./Northwest/JMU

	 12	 Taijh Alston	 DL	 6-4	 255	 r-Sr.	 Lumberton, N.C./Union Pines/ECU/Copiah-Lincoln CC

	 12	 CJ Donaldson	 RB	 6-2	 240	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Gulliver Prep

	 13	 Sam James	 WR	 6-0	 182	 r-Jr.	 Richmond Hill, Ga./Richmond Hill

	 13	 Hershey McLaurin	 S	 6-1	 210	 So.	 Friendship, Miss./Collins/Jones County JC

	 14	 Matt Cavallaro	 QB	 5-11	 210	 Sr.	 Matamoras, Pa./Delaware Valley/Lackawanna CC

	 14	 Malachi Ruffin	 DB	 5-10	 195	 r-So.	 Nashville, N.C./Nash Central

	 15	 Reese Smith	 WR	 5-10	 187	 So.	 Danville, Ky./Boyle County

	 16	 Caleb Coleman	 S	 6-2	 195	 r-Fr.	 Phenix City, Ala./Smith’s Station/Hutchinson CC

	 16	 Jake Robbins	 QB	 6-1	 205	 r-Fr.	 Kinnelon, N.J./Don Bosco Prep

	 17	 Jaylon Shelton	 DB	 6-2	 190	 r-So.	 New London, Texas/West Rusk/Tyler JC

	 18	 Tirek Austin-Cave	 LB	 6-1	 228	 So.	 Pennsauken, N.J./Camden/Miami

	 18	 JT Daniels	 QB	 6-2	 226	 Jr.	 Irvine, Calif./Mater Dei Catholic/USC/Georgia

	 19	 Trey Lathan	 LB	 6-1	 218	 Fr.	 Goulds, Fla./Gulliver Prep 

	 19	 Graeson Malashevich	 WR	 5-9	 186	 r-So.	 Ceredo, W.Va./Spring Valley

	 20	 Andrew Wilson-Lamp	 CB	 6-2	 178	 r-Fr.	 Massillon, Ohio/Massillon Washington

	 23	 Deonte Malone	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr.	 Baltimore, Md./St. Frances Academy

	 24	 Marcis Floyd	 S	 6-0	 194	 r-Jr.	 Louisville, Ky./Du Pont Manual/Murray State

	 24	 Tony Mathis Jr.	 RB	 5-11	 207	 r-So.	 Orlando, Fla./Cedartown (Ga.)

	 26	 Justin Johnson Jr.	 RB	 5-11	 198	 So.	 St. Louis, Mo./Edwardsville

	 27	 Davis Mallinger	 SPEAR	 6-1	 194	 r-Fr.	 Melbourne, Fla./Cocoa

	 28	 Jaylen Anderson	 RB	 5-11	 214	 r-Fr.	 Perry, Ohio/Perry

	 28	 Jacolby Spells	 CB	 5-11	 180	 Fr.	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla./American Heritage

	 29	 Mumu Bin-Wahad	 CB	 5-10	 185	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Grayson

	 29	 Preston Fox	 WR	 5-10	 184	 r-Fr.	 Morgantown, W.Va./Morgantown

	 30	 Colin McBee	 FB	 6-1	 225	 Fr.	 Morgantown, W.Va./University

	 30	 Naim Muhammad	 SPEAR	5-11	 201	 r-So.	 Washington, D.C./DeMatha Catholic/Fork Union Military Prep

	 31	 Christion Stokes	 S	 6-0	 195	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich./Harper Woods

	 32	 Raleigh Collins III	 LB	 6-3	 196	 Fr.	 Newark, Del./Neumann Goretti

	 33	 Jairo Faverus	 LB	 6-0	 216	 r-Fr.	 Amsterdam, The Netherlands/Bristol Academy of Sports

	 34	 Avery Wilcox	 S	 6-0	 205	 r-Fr.	 Ft. Mill, S.C./Ft. Mill

	 35	 Aric Burton	 DL	 6-5	 215	 Fr.	 Heufeld, Germany/Clearwater International Academy (Fla.)

	 36	 Caden Biser	 LB	 6-0	 226	 r-Fr.	 Keyser, W.Va./Morgantown

	 36	 Markquan Rucker	 RB	 5-11	 210	 r-Fr.	 Middlebourne, W.Va./Tyler Consolidated

	 37	 Parker Grothaus	 K	 6-2	 216	 r-Sr.	 Indian Lake, Ohio/Indian Lake/Incarnate Word/Florida St.

	 37	 Keaton Thomas	 DB	 6-2	 210	 Fr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Trinity Christian

	 38	 Donald Brandel	 LB	 6-2	 220	 Fr.	 Morgantown, W.Va./University

	 38	 Macguire Moss	 LS	 6-1	 220	 Fr.	 Batavia, Ill./Batavia

	 39	 Danny King	 K/P	 5-10	 180	 r-So.	 Cumberland, Md./Fort Hill

	 40	 Kolton McGhee	 P	 6-0	 187	 r-So.	 Altoona, Pa./Bishop Guilfoyle

	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR	 HOMETOWN/LAST SCHOOL

	 40	 Wil Schoonover	 LB	 5-9	 212	 Sr.	 Moorefield, W.Va./Moorefield/Eastern WV Tech

	 41	 Jarrett Lawrence	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Fr.	 Morgantown, W.Va./Morgantown

	 41	 Oliver Straw	 P	 6-2	 214	 Fr.	 Melbourne, Australia/Mentone Grammar School

	 42	 Corbin Page	 TE	 6-5	 238	 Fr.	 Huntington, W.Va./Spring Valley

	 42	 Tyrin Woodby	 CB	 6-0	 171	 Fr.	 Upper Marlboro, Md./St. Frances Academy

	 43	 Austin Brinkman	 LS	 6-4	 232	 So.	 Bel Air, Md./The John Carroll School

	 44	 Lanell Carr	 BAN	 6-1	 245	 So.	 St. Louis, Mo./De Smet Jesuit

	 45	 Taurus Simmons	 DL	 6-2	 242	 So.	 Savannah, Ga./Jenkins

	 47	 Anthony Del Negro	 DL	 6-0	 259	 r-Jr.	 Bohemia, N.Y./Connetquot/Stony Brook

	 48	 Casey Legg	 K	 6-4	 216	 r-Jr.	 Charleston, W.Va./Cross Lanes Christian

	 48	 Gene Townsel	 LB	 5-11	 210	 Fr.	 Colonial Heights, Va./Life Christian Academy

	 49	 Taran Fitzpatrick	 WR	 6-3	 180	 Fr.	 Charleston, W.Va./George Washington

	 50	 Brandon Yates	 OL	 6-4	 308	 r-So.	 Middletown, Del./Liberty (Las Vegas, Nev.)

	 52	 Jalen Thornton	 DL	 6-2	 278	 r-So.	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Indian Hill

	 53	 Jordan White	 OL	 6-2	 298	 r-Fr.	 Largo, Md./DeMatha Catholic

	 54	 Zach Frazier	 OL	 6-3	 306	 So.	 Fairmont, W.Va./Fairmont S

	 55	 Tomas Rimac	 OL	 6-6	 312	 r-Fr.	 Brunswick, Ohio/Brunswick

	 55	 Dante Stills	 DL	 6-4	 290	 S-Sr.	 Fairmont, W.Va./Fairmont Senior

	 56	 Derek Berlitz	 DL	 6-3	 250	 Fr.	 Catawissa, Pa./Southern Columbia

	 57	 Sullivan Weidman	 OL	 6-5	 315	 Fr.	 Franklin, Mass./Dexter Southfield

	 58	 Nick Malone	 OL	 6-5	 300	 r-So.	 Morgantown, W.Va./Morgantown

	 59	 Jackson Oxley	 OL	 6-2	 290	 r-Fr.	 Huntington, W.Va./Cabell-Midland

	 62	 Tyler Connolly	 OL	 6-5	 340	 r-So.	 Marysville, Ohio/Marysville

	 63	 Bryce Biggs	 OL	 6-4	 298	 r-Fr.	 Ashland, Ky./Spring Valley

	 64	 Wyatt Milum	 OL	 6-6	 307	 So.	 Kenova, W.Va./Spring Valley

	 65	 Donovan Beaver	 OL	 6-6	 315	 r-So.	 Fredericksburg, Va./Massaponax

	 66	 Ja’Quay Hubbard	 OL	 6-5	 318	 r-So.	 Sharpsville, Pa./Sharpsville/Virginia

	 67	 Landen Livingston	 OL	 6-4	 280	 Fr.	 Leo., Ind./Leo 

	 68	 Dylan Ray	 OL	 6-5	 293	 r-Fr.	 Noblesville, Ind./Noblesville

	 70	 Shawn See	 OL	 6-10	 355	 r-Fr.	 Keyser, W.Va./Keyser

	 71	 Maurice Hamilton	 OL	 6-4	 335	 Fr.	 Cleveland, Ohio/Cleveland Heights

	 72	 Doug Nester	 OL	 6-7	 320	 Jr.	 Kenova, W.Va./Spring Valley/Virginia Tech

	 73	 Chris Mayo	 OL	 6-4	 302	 r-Fr.	 Deptford, N.J./The Peddie School

	 74	 James Gmiter	 OL	 6-3	 310	 r-Jr.	 Bethel Park, Pa./Bethel Park

	 76	 Charlie Katarincic	 OL	 6-5	 275	 Fr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa./Choate Rosemary School (Conn.)

	 81	 Treylan Davis	 TE	 6-3	 246	 r-Fr.	 Jackson, Ohio/Jackson

	 82	 Victor Wikstrom	 TE	 6-4	 258	 r-Fr.	 Uppsala, Sweden/RIG Celsiusskolan

	 83	 C.J. Cole	 WR	 6-4	 210	 r-Fr.	 Washington, Pa./McGuffey

	 84	 Hudson Clement	 WR	 6-1	 190	 Fr.	 Martinsburg, W.Va./Martinsburg

	 85	 Theo Grabill	 TE	 6-2	 235	 Fr.	 Overland Park, Kan./Cathedral

	 86	 Will Dixon	 TE	 6-5	 230	 Fr.	 Hillsborough, N.J./Hillsborough

	 87	 Mike O’Laughlin	 TE	 6-5	 255	 r-Jr.	 Glen Ellyn, Ill./Fenwick

	 88	 Brian Polendey	 TE	 6-4	 256	 r-Sr.	 Denton, Texas/Guyton/Miami/Colorado State

	 89	 Nick Maher	 WR	 6-1	 199	 r-Fr.	 Butler, Pa./North Catholic

	 91	 Sean Martin	 DL	 6-5	 288	 So.	 Bluefield, W.Va./Bluefield

	 92	 Asani Redwood	 DL	 6-3	 280	 Fr.	 Suwanee, Ga./Collins Hill

	 93	 Mike Lockhart	 DL	 6-3	 317	 r-So.	 Birmingham, Ala./Huffman/Georgia Tech

	 94	 Hammond Russell IV	 DL	 6-3	 300	 r-Fr.	 Dublin, Ohio/Dublin Coffman

	 95	 Jordan Jefferson	 DL	 6-3	 310	 Jr.	 Navarre, Fla./Navarre

	 96	 Edward Vesterinen	 DL	 6-3	 281	 So.	 Helsinki, Finland/French Finnish School of Helsinki

	 97	 Brayden Dudley	 DL	 6-2	 248	 r-Fr.	 Buford, Ga./Mill Creek

	 98	 Leighton Bechdel	 K/P	 5-11	 211	 r-So.	 Towson, Md./Towson

	 99	 Zeiqui Lawton	 DL	 6-1	 274	 r-Fr.	 Charleston, W.Va./South Charleston/Cincinnati

	 99	 Ronan Swope	 P	 5-11	 163	 r-Fr.	 King of Prussia, Pa./Malvern Prep


